LAWS AND RESOLUTIONS ENACTED AT THE

- EXTRA SESSION---41st LEGISLATURE

Commencing September 8th and Concluding September 19th 1919

CHAPTER 1-H. F. No. 42.

An act to appropriate money for the payment of the mileage of the licutenant-governor and members of the legislature and for the payment of the per diem of the employees of, and all the other expenses of the legislature including payment for necessary supplies therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **\$10,000 for legislative expenses.**—The sum of ten thousand (\$10,000.00) dollars is hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund of the state of Minnesota for the purpose of paying the mileage of the lieutenant-governor and the members of the legislature and for the payment of the per diem of the officers and employees, and all the other expenses of the legislature, including payment for necessary supplies therefor.

Approved September 13, 1919.

CHAPTER 2-H. F. No. 67.

An act entitled "An act authorizing the county board of any county under certain conditions to issue the interest bearing certificates of indebtedness of such county, to aid in the ercction and furnishing of a court house."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Court house certificates of indebtedness legalized. —That in all cases where any county in this state has heretofore, in good faith, entered into a contract for the erection or furnishing of a court house and pursuant thereto, the erection thereof has been commenced, and said county has authorized or ordered the issuance of its interest bearing certificates of indebtedness in, or for the,